
ORDINANCENo. gffil$¿i&# 
* Authorize an Intergovemmental Grant Apfeement in the amount of $337,045 from the Oregon 
Depaftment of Transportation for a federal Transportation Growth Management grant to prepare 
an Outer Powell Boulevard Conceptual Design Plan (Ordinance) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. City Council passed Resolution No. 36685 on March 4,2009 to authorize application to 
the Oregon Department of Transportation and the Oregon Department of Land 
Conservation and Development for several Transpoftation and Growth Management 
program gtants in an amount up to $563,000.00, including the Outer Powell Boulevard 
Conceptual Design Plan. 

2.	 The overall goal of the Outer Powell Boulevard Project (Project) is to develop a 
conceptual design plan for improvements to Powell Boulevard (US 26) from I-205 to City 
of Portland (City) city limits at l74rh Ave to accommod ate Z}-year needs for motor 
vehicles, bicycles, pedestrians and transit. Cunently, this segment of Powell Boulevard, a 
state highway, is predominantly a two-lane rural cross-section lacking sidewalks and bike 
lanes. 

J.	 To achieve these goals, Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) will conduct a 
collaborative planning process that includes City-recognized neighborhood associations, 
area business associations, residents, business owners, property owners within the study 
areas and adjacent communities, as well as relevant City Bureaus, TriMet and the Oregon 
Department of Transportation (OD OT). 

4.	 The total project budget is $378,703. The amount of the reimbursable grant award is 
$337,045 with the City providing a match of $41,658 or llo/o of the total project cost of 
$378,703. Of this total project cost, $14I,97I will be used for consulting services. The 
remaining 5236,732 will be used for staff expenses for the Bureau of Transportation. The 
grant award will expire June 30, 2011. 

NOW, 	THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

The Mayor and the City Auditor are hereby authorized to enter into an Intergovemmental 
Agreement with the Oregon Depafiment of Transportation for the Outer Powell 
Boulevard Conceptual Design Plan, in a fonn substantially in accordance with the 
agreement attached to the original of this Ordinance, and by reference made aparthereof. 



lgS{îriå
b. The FY200912010 budget is hereby amended as follows: 

GRANTS FLIND
 
Fund 217001
 
Business Area TR00
 
Bureau Program Expenses 5195,074
 

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because a delay in proceeding with the 
agreement would result in additional project delay and expense to the City; therefore, this 
Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council, ApR 0 ? Z0l0 

Lavonne Griffin-Valade 
MayorSam Adams Auditor of the City of Portland 
Stuart Gwin Bv --
March 26,2,010 i'. 

f, " 
Deputy 



/\,t. 

&67
 
Agenda No.
 

ORDINANCE NO.

ritle '3 8iJö 

*.Accept-a grantrinlhe"appglt of $337,045 from the Oregon DepartmentofTransportation for a federal 
Transportation Grdwth Management grant to prepare an Outer Powell Boulevard Conceptual Design Plan 
(Ordinance) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Aud itor: 

MAYOR SAM ADAMS 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Mavor-Finance and Administration - Adams 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2Morks - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safetv- Leonard 

BUREAU APPROVAL
 
Bureau: Bureau of Transportation
 
Bureau Head: Susan D. Keil, Dirêclor
 
other: , i,i.l ,l ,, i , 	( , 

Prepared by: Stuart Gwin
 
Date Prepared: March 26,2010
 

Financial lmpact Statement
 
Completed X Amends Budgetn
 
Not Required n
 
Portland Policy Document
 
lf "Yes" requires City Policyparagraph stated
 
in document.
 
Yes Ll No X 
Council Meetino Date
 
Aoril 7 2010
 

City Attorney Approval 

AGENDA 

T|ME CERTATN E 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT X 

REGULAR N
 
Total amount of time needed:
 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)
 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade
 
Auditor of the City of Portland
 

By: 
Deputy 

ACTION TAKEN: 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	 COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Frilz	 1. Fritz 

2. Fish	 f risn 

3. Saltzman	 ¡. Saltzman 

4. Leonard	 4. Leonard 

Adams	 Adams 




